

Edward F. Liston, Jr. (ID #257911969)
EDWARD F. LISTON, JR., LLC
9 Grand Avenue, Building 1, Suite B
Toms River, NJ 08754
Phone: (732) 244-5900
E-Mail: edwardliston@gmail.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant, Dominick DiMinni

DOMINICK DIMINNI, : SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION
Plaintiff-Appellant, : DOCKET NO. A-002859-23T01

V. : ON APPEAL FROM FINAL ORDER
ENTERED BY THE SUPERIOR COURT
SEASIDE HEIGHTS : OF NEW JERSEY, LAW DIVISION-
PLANNING BOARD and : CIVIL PART, OCEAN COUNTY (OCN-
ONE OCEAN TERRACE, : L-1062-23); CIVIL ACTION; SAT
LLC, : BELOW: HON. FRANCIS R.
HODGSON, JR., A.J.S.C.
Defendants-Respondents. : SUBMITTED AUGUST 15, 2024

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S MERITS BRIEF

On the brief: Edward F. Liston, Jr.
ID #257911969; edwardliston@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Judgments, Orders
and Rulings Appealed Pbiii

Table of Citations Pbiv

Statutes Pbvii

Seaside Heights Borough Ordinances Pbviii

Books and Treatises Pbix

Rules Pbx

Procedural History Pb1

Statement of Facts. Pb3

Legal Argument

I. THE TRIAL COURT COULD NOT HAVE
AFFIRMED THE BOARD'S VARIANCE GRANT
BASED ON THIS RECORD. (Order at Pa48;
opinion at Pa58 to Pa71) Pb10

A. THE (C)(2) SETBACK VARIANCES WERE
INSUFFICIENTLY SUPPORTED. (Opinion at
Pa59; Pa62 to Pa63; Pa68) Pb12

1. THE FINDINGS ON THE POSITIVE CRITERIA
ARE LEGALLY UNTENABLE AND IN ANY
EVENT FACTUALLY UNSUPPORTED Pb13

2. THE NEGATIVE CRITERIA WERE NOT
ESTABLISHED AND THE FINDINGS ON SAME
ARE DEFICIENT AS A MATTER OF LAW Pb18

B. THE (D)(5) FINDINGS WERE NONEXISTENT
BECAUSE THERE WAS NO COMPETENT

EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE DENSITY
VARIANCE. (Opinion at Pa61 to Pa62; Pa64) Pb19

C. THE (D)(6) HEIGHT VARIANCE SHOULD BE
VACATED. (Opinion at Pa61 to Pa62; Pa64 to
Pa65) Pb23

II. THE APPLICANT'S NOTICE DID NOT SET
FORTH "THE LOCATION . . . AT WHICH ANY
MAPS AND DOCUMENTS FOR WHICH
APPROVAL IS SOUGHT ARE AVAILABLE";
AS A MATTER OF LAW, THE BOARD LACKED
JURISDICTION TO HEAR THE APPLICATION.
(Order at Pa48; opinion at Pa53 to Pa55) Pb26

III. THE NOTICE WAS INSUFFICIENT. (Order at Pa48;
opinion at Pa55 to Pa58) Pb31

Conclusion Pb34

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS APPEALED FROM
APRIL 11, 2024 ORDER DISMISSING COMPLAINT

- A. April 11, 2024 Order is at Pa48.
- B. April 11, 2024 Written Opinion is at Pa49 to Pa71.
- C. Intermediate Opinion: Planning Board's March 27, 2023 Resolution is at Pa18 to Pa27

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Antonelli v. Plan. Bd. of Waldwick,
79 N.J. Super. 433 (App. Div. 1963) Pb21

Chicalese v. Monroe Twp. Plan. Bd.,
334 N.J. Super. 413 (Law Div. 2000) Pb26

Cicchino v. Township of Berkeley Heights Plan. Bd.,
237 N.J. Super. 175 (App. Div. 1989)..... Pb14

Dunbar Homes, Inc. v. Zoning Bd. of Adj., Twp. of Franklin,
233 N.J. 546 (2018) Pb26

Grasso v. Borough of Spring Lake Heights,
375 N.J. Super. 41 (App. Div. 2004) Pb23

Green Meadows at Montville, L.L.C.
v. Plan. Bd. of Twp. of Montville,
329 N.J. Super. 12 (App. Div. 2000) Pb14

Grubbs v. Slothower,
389 N.J. Super. 377 (App. Div. 2007)..... Pb19

Jacoby v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment
of Borough of Englewood Cliffs,
442 N.J. Super. 450 (App. Div. 2015)..... Pb12

Jock v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment of Wall,
184 N.J. 562 (2005) Pb12

Kaufmann v. Plan. Bd. of Warren,
110 N.J. 551 (1988) Pb12

Kinderkamack Road Assocs. v. Mayor and Council, Oradell,
421 N.J. Super. 8 (App. Div. 2011)..... Pb10

Kramer v. Bd. of Adjustment, Sea Girt
45 N.J. 268 (1965) Pb10

Lakewood Realty Associates, LLC v.
Twp. of Lakewood Planning Bd., No.
A-1899-21 (App. Div. October 5, 2023)..... Pb31

Lang v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment of Borough of North Caldwell,
160 N.J. 41 (1999) Pb13

Pavlovsky v. Gurin, No. A-2169-08
(October 21, 2009), 2009 WL 3459663 Pb28,29

Perlmart, Inc. v. Lacey Twp. Plan. Bd.,
295 N.J. Super. 234 (App. Div. 1996)..... Pb26

Pond Run Watershed Association v.
Twp. of Hamilton Zoning Bd. of Adj.,
397 N.J. Super. 335 (App. Div. 2008)..... Pb26,31

Pritz v. Messer,
149 N.E. 30 (Ohio 1925)..... Pb24

Quick Plus Realty, LLC v.
City of Princeton Zoning Bd.,
No. A-4509-17 (App. Div.
June 13, 2019), 2019 WL 2480152..... Pb29,30

Randolph Town Center Assocs., L.P. v. Twp. of Randolph,
324 N.J. Super. 412 (App. Div. 1999)..... Pb19

Shri Sai Voorhees v. Twp. of Voorhees,
406 N.J. Super. 497 (Law Div. 2009) Pb23

Smith v. Fair Haven Zoning Bd. of Adjustment.,
335 N.J. Super. 111 (App. Div. 2000)..... Pb10

Ten Sary Dom Partnership v. Mauro,
216 N.J. 16 (2013) Pb13

Tomko v. Vissers,
21 N.J. 226 (1956) Pb10

Twp. of Stafford v. Stafford Twp. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment,
154 N.J. 62 (1998) Pb27

Valenti v. Plan. Bd. of City of Absecon,
244 N.J. Super. 77 (App. Div. 1990) Pb13

Village of Hudson v. Albrecht, Inc.,
458 N.E.2d 852 (Ohio), appeal
dismissed, 467 U.S. 1237 (1984)..... Pb24

Wilson v. Brick Twp. Zoning Bd.,
405 NJ. Super. 189 (App. Div. 2009)..... Pb14

STATUTES

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-1 to -163 Pb26

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-2 Pb11

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-3 Pb28

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-2(e) Pb19

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-9(b) Pb28

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-10 Pb27

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-10(b) Pb28

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-10(g) Pb10

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-11 Pb27

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-12 Pb26

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-12(a) Pb26

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-12(b) Pb26

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-13 Pb27

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(c) Pb12

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(c)(1) Pb12

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(c)(2) Pb13

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(d)(1) Pb11

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(d)(5) Pb11

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(d)(6) Pb11

Seaside Heights Borough Ordinances

Sec. 246-36B(2)(b)[1]..... Pb5

Sec. 246-44A(1)(a) Pb6

Books and Treatises

36 N.J. Prac., Land Use Law § 14.4
(David J. Frizell and Ronald D.
Cucchiaro) (3d ed., October 2023 Update) Pb27

William M. Cox, New Jersey Zoning
and Land Use Administration, (1997)..... Pb27

William M. Cox, New Jersey Zoning
and Land Use Administration, (2008)..... Pb15

William M. Cox, New Jersey Zoning
and Land Use Administration (2024)..... Pb33

Rules

Rule 1:36-3 Pb30
